(b)(1) shall not apply to any county that has a metropolitan form of government and a 
population in excess of five hundred thousand (500,000), according to the 2000 federal census 
or any subsequent federal census. This subdivision (b)(1) shall not apply in any county having a 
population of not less than eight hundred ninety-seven thousand four hundred (897,400) nor 
more than eight hundred ninety-seven thousand five hundred (897,500), according to the 2000 
federal census or any subsequent federal census. 

(2) If the vacancy occurs after the time for filing nominating petitions for the party primary 
election and more than sixty (60) days before the party primary election, then nominees of

[...]

(h)  (1) This section shall not apply to any county that has a metropolitan form of government 
and a population in excess of five hundred thousand (500,000), according to the 2000 federal 
census or any subsequent federal census. 

(2) This section shall not apply to any county having a population of not less than eight 
hundred ninety-seven thousand four hundred (897,400) nor more than eight hundred ninety-
seven thousand five hundred (897,500), according to the 2000 federal census or any 
subsequent federal census. 

HISTORY: Code 1858, § 817; Shan., § 1144; mod. Code 1932, § 1904; modified; Acts 1978, 
ch. 934, §§ 15, 24; 1979, ch. 16, § 1; T.C.A. (orig. ed.), § 5-512; Acts 2008, ch. 871, § 3;

[...]

2) External structures permanently attached to the ground such as 
carports, or cabanas associated with individual campsites, shall not 
be permitted. 

B. A recreational vehicle shall not remain in a recreational vehicle park for more 

than two hundred-seventy (270) days in any three-hundred-sixty-five (365) day 
period except: 

1) Vehicles owned and operated by seasonal camp workers shall be 

exempt from this requirement. 

2) Storage of unoccupied recreational vehicles may be allowed in a 
designated storage area, with number of stored vehicles not to